
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Communities and Equalities 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Date: Thursday, 3 September 2020 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Virtual meeting at  https://manchester.public-
i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/485333 

 

 
 

Advice to the Public 
 
The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 
2020 
 
Under the provisions of these regulations the location where a meeting is held can 
include reference to more than one place including electronic, digital or virtual 
locations such as internet locations, web addresses or conference call telephone 
numbers. 
 
To attend this meeting it can be watched live as a webcast. The recording of the 
webcast will also be available for viewing after the meeting has concluded. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Communities and Equalities 
Scrutiny Committee 

Councillors - Hacking (Chair), Andrews, Battle, Chambers, Collins, M Dar, Doswell, 
Douglas, Evans, Grimshaw, Hitchen, Kirkpatrick, Rawlins and Rawson 

Public Document Pack

https://manchester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/485333
https://manchester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/485333


Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 23 July 2020. 
 

5 - 10 

5.   Peterloo Memorial - to follow   
 

 

6.   Proposed Public Spaces Protection Order Wynnstay Grove 
Report of the Head of Compliance, Enforcement and Community 
Safety 
 
This report provides an update on the outcome of the consultation 
for the proposed Public Spaces Protection Order for Wynnstay 
Grove. 
 

11 - 160 

7.   Update on COVID-19 - to follow   
 

 

8.   Overview Report 
Report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit 
 
This report provides the Committee with details of key decisions 
that fall within the Committee’s remit and an update on actions 
resulting from the Committee’s recommendations. The report also 
includes the Committee’s work programme, which the Committee 
is asked to amend as appropriate and agree. 
 

161 - 168 

 
 



Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

Scrutiny Committees represent the interests of local people about important issues 
that affect them. They look at how the decisions, policies and services of the Council 
and other key public agencies impact on the city and its residents. Scrutiny 
Committees do not take decisions but can make recommendations to decision-
makers about how they are delivering the Manchester Strategy, an agreed vision for 
a better Manchester that is shared by public agencies across the city. 
 
The Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee examines the work of the 
Council and its partners relating to reducing levels of crime, community cohesion, 
older people and equality and inclusion. 
 
The Council wants to consult people as fully as possible before making decisions that 
affect them. Members of the public do not have a right to speak at meetings but may 
do so if invited by the Chair.  Speaking at a meeting will require a video link to the 
virtual meeting. 
 
Members of the public are requested to bear in mind the current guidance regarding 
Coronavirus (COVID19) and to consider submitting comments via email to the 
Committee Officer.  The contact details of the Committee Officer for this meeting are 
listed below.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to a strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting and the means of external 
access to the virtual meeting are suspended. 
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
3rd Floor, Town Hall Extension,  
Lloyd Street 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Rachel McKeon 
 Tel: 0161 234 4497 
 Email: rachel.mckeon@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 25 August 2020 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee  
 
Minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2020 

This Scrutiny meeting was conducted via Zoom, in accordance with the 
provisions of the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England 
and Wales) Regulations 2020. 

Present: 
Councillor Rawlins - In the Chair  
Councillors Andrews, Collins, M Dar, Doswell, Douglas, Hitchen, Kirkpatrick and 
Rawson 
 
Also present: 
Councillor N Murphy, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Akbar, Executive Member for Neighbourhoods 
Councillor Craig, Executive Member for Adult Health and Wellbeing 
Councillor Rahman, Executive Member for Skills, Culture and Leisure 
Councillor Stogia, Executive Member for Environment, Planning and Transport 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Grimshaw and Hacking 
 
CESC/20/26  Chair 
 
The Committee Support Officer informed Members that the Chair had sent his 
apologies for the meeting and asked for nominations for a Member to chair the 
meeting.  A Member nominated Councillor Rawlins, which was seconded by another 
Member and agreed by the Committee. 
 
Decision 
 
To appoint Councillor Rawlins as Chair for the meeting. 
 
CESC/20/27  Minutes 
 
Decision 

 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2020 as a correct record. 
 
CESC/20/28  Update on COVID-19 Activity 
 
The Committee received a report of the Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) which 
provided a further update summary of the current situation in the city in relation to 
COVID-19 and an update on the work progressing in Manchester in relation to areas 
within the remit of the Committee. 
 
Officers and Executive Members referred to the main points and themes within the 
report, which included: 

Page 5

Item 4



 

 the impact and challenges relating to residents at risk, community resilience 
and equality and inclusion; 

 Key planning and recovery activity being undertaken in relation to these areas; 
and 

 the residents and communities workstream which aimed to enable residents 
and communities affected by COVID-19 to live independent and fulfilling lives. 

 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: 
 

 Support for the approximately 2200 Manchester residents who had been 
receiving a food box from the national government scheme, but not local food 
support, when the national scheme was paused on 31 July 2020, including 
communication with the affected people, whether the Council had capacity to 
support them and whether there was any ward-level data on the number of 
residents affected by this and the number of people receiving support who 
were medically vulnerable rather than financially vulnerable; 

 How domestic abuse victims could seek help and children affected by 
domestic abuse could receive support during lockdown; 

 Request for more information on the Sanctuary Scheme; 

 Digital exclusion and work to address this; 

 What the definition of most vulnerable should be in the Our Manchester 
Strategy and that the Committee might want to consider this more at a future 
meeting; 

 The valuable role of volunteers during the pandemic and how this could be 
recognised; 

 Whether services had been resumed to residents who had previously been 
able to have library books delivered to their home; 

 What measures were being put in place to ensure that play areas in parks 
could safely re-open; 

 The re-opening of leisure centres and whether changes such as classes only 
being available at some leisure centres could have a greater impact on people 
with some protected characteristics; 

 Summer youth provision; 

 the Voluntary Community and Social Enterprise (VCSE) sector, including 
areas that the Committee would like to consider in a future report; and 

 How COVID-19 was impacting differently on different groups. 
 
The Head of Work and Skills assured the Committee of the Council’s capacity to 
cope with additional demand from residents who had previously received support 
through the national government scheme.  The Head of Neighbourhoods reported 
that the national government had already written to the affected people a few weeks 
ago and the Council was now following this up with a letter reiterating the support 
available locally.  She advised Members that GPs had also been contacting their 
patients who were affected by this.  The Head of Work and Skills reported that the 
Council had been mapping levels of need for food support across the city and had a 
good understanding of this.  The Head of Neighbourhoods confirmed that the Council 
also had data on the number of medically-shielding people per ward and that work 
was currently taking place to map this against other datasets to get a better 
understanding of the situation and that this could be shared at a later date. 

Page 6

Item 4



 

The Domestic Abuse Reduction Manager reported that during lockdown schools had 
continued to be notified of reports of domestic abuse affecting their pupils so that 
they could provide additional checks and support.  She advised that, as in previous 
years, these notifications and support via the school’s Safeguarding Lead would 
continue during the summer holidays.  The Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) 
reported that the Council’s targeted summer play offer would be available to some 
children who were affected by domestic abuse, although she recognised that there 
would be other children affected by domestic abuse which the Council was not aware 
of.  
 
The Domestic Abuse Reduction Manager reported that the Sanctuary Scheme, 
operated by the Independent Domestic Violence Advisory Service, was available to 
private tenants, owner-occupiers and tenants whose housing providers did not have 
a similar scheme and that it installed security measures in the homes of those 
affected by domestic abuse.  She informed Members that the messaging in relation 
to domestic abuse support had been reviewed in light of the lockdown to inform 
victims that services were still available to them and could be accessed by phone or 
online.  She advised the Committee that her service had also been training universal 
services on how to identify domestic abuse and safely communicate with victims.   
 
The Deputy Leader informed the Committee that the Council was looking at how the 
work of volunteers during the pandemic could be properly recognised.  He also 
highlighted that the Lord Mayor had carried out virtual drop-ins to voluntary groups 
and that the High Sheriff and the Queen’s Representative in Manchester had written 
letters of thanks to organisations. 
 
The Head of Libraries, Galleries and Culture informed Members that the home 
delivery of library books had been resumed in mid-June for people who had their own 
front door and that the service was looking to expand this offer in the coming months. 
 
The Head of Parks, Leisure, Youth and Events advised Members that strict 
guidelines for re-opening play areas had been set by the relevant governing body 
working closely with the national government.  He informed the Committee that not 
all play areas had re-opened yet as the Council wanted to ensure that the right 
measures were in place first but the plan was to have all play areas safely re-opened 
before the end of the month with appropriate measures in place, such as sanitisers 
and signs about how to safely use the play area. 
 
The Head of Parks, Leisure, Youth and Events reported that it was expected that 
only about 40% to 50% of leisure centre users would want to return within the next 
month, which would have a major effect on income, but that the Council was lobbying 
the national government for additional money to help cover these losses.  He advised 
that, if it was left to market forces, it was likely that only leisure centres in areas of 
high demand would be re-opened; however, he reported that the Council was 
undertaking an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) to make sure that there was as 
much coverage across the city as possible and that a range of activities were 
available which met the needs of people with different protected characteristics, while 
being mindful of financial viability and the current COVID-19 guidelines.  The Chair 
welcomed the service’s use of EIAs to inform its decision-making.  She requested 
that a future report on Equalities include information on how the different Directorates 

Page 7

Item 4



 

across the Council were using EIAs, for example in relation to COVID-19 recovery 
work.   
 
The Executive Member for Skills, Culture and Leisure advised that he had circulated 
information on youth provision to all Members but that he would re-circulate this. 
 
The Executive Member for Adult Health and Wellbeing reported that the Health 
Scrutiny Committee had been looking at health and inequalities, including in relation 
to COVID-19.  She advised that there were three different pieces of work currently 
taking place in relation to equalities: one on the disproportionate impact of COVID-19 
on particular communities, another on work to address longer-term structural 
inequalities (primarily relating to health but connected to wealth) and a broader piece 
of work on equalities and inclusion led by the Equalities, Diversity and Inclusion 
Team.  She reported that the Health Scrutiny Committee was interested in further 
scrutinising inequalities in relation to COVID-19, possibly in conjunction with the 
Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee.  The Chair advised that she would 
ask the Committee’s regular Chair, Councillor Hacking, to discuss this with the Chair 
of the Health Scrutiny Committee.  
 
In response to a question from the Chair on data-gathering and engagement with 
residents, the Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) advised Members that 
engagement with residents was a key element of the refresh of the Our Manchester 
Strategy, which had been referred to in the report considered at the Committee’s 25 
June meeting. 
 
Decisions 
 
1. To request a report on Domestic Abuse including details of the Sanctuary 

Scheme and the number of security installations carried out and information 
on how many families fleeing domestic abuse had been housed outside of the 
city and why. 
 

2. To request a report on digital exclusion including how this varies across 
different parts of the city. 
 

3. To note that the Executive Member for Skills, Culture and Leisure will re-
circulate the information on youth provision to all Members.  
 

4. To request a report on the VCSE sector, including what support the 
infrastructure support services are providing, whether this has changed during 
the pandemic and whether they will continue to work differently to meet the 
changing needs of VCSE groups.  To also look at equalities monitoring of 
groups which are being funded and groups which are closing down or are 
otherwise impacted by COVID-19.  To consider in a future report what is being 
done to ensure that groups which are funded are carrying out work which 
meets the Council’s priorities.   
 

5. To ask that the Chair speak to the Chair of the Health Scrutiny Committee 
about how the issue of COVID-19 and inequalities will be scrutinised.  
 

Page 8

Item 4



 

6. To request that a future report on Equalities include information on how the 
different Directorates across the Council are using EIAs, for example in 
relation to COVID-19 recovery work.   
 

7. To consider engagement with residents at a future meeting. 
 
CESC/20/29  Overview Report 
 
A report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit was submitted. The overview 
report contained a list of key decisions yet to be taken within the Committee’s remit, 
responses to previous recommendations and the Committee’s work programme, 
which the Committee was asked to approve. 
 
Decision 

 
To note the report. 

 
 

Page 9

Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to:  Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee - 3 September 2020 
 
Subject:      Proposed Public Spaces Protection Order Wynnstay Grove 
 
Report of:   Head of Compliance, Enforcement and Community Safety 
 

 
Summary 
 
This report provides an update on the outcome of the consultation for the proposed 
Public Spaces Protection Order for Wynnstay Grove. 
 
Recommendations 
 
To consider and comment on the contents of the report. 
 

 
Wards Affected: Fallowfield, Withington, Old Moat 
 

 
Alignment to the Our Manchester Strategy Outcomes (if applicable) 
 

Manchester Strategy outcome
[...]
nding with a service user said they found the situation 

unbearable and caused upset to the point they could not get out of their car. 
“They took my decision away from me. Choosing abortion isn't easy, it's 
emotionally and mentally draining and is a private matter. I just couldn't face 
walking through them” 

  
 A woman reported “I felt extremely tense and threatened, and the intensity of 

the interaction triggered my anxiety” 
 
5.0 Action Taken to address the issues reported 
 
 Manchester City Council and Greater Manchester Police have worked 

together to both investigate and respond to the reports of anti-social behaviour 
from the Marie Stopes clinic on Wynnstay Grove.  Evidence has been collated 
from reports from staff and service users at the clinic as well as organisations 
that support the provision of abortion services such as British Pregnancy 
Advisory Service and Sister Supporter.  Officers have engaged with individuals 
and organisations protesting at the clinic including 40 Days for Life and 
Society for the Protection of the Unborn Child, and also sought information 
from local residents and businesses.  Officers have also attended the clinic 
regularly, to observe behaviours at different times and to take witness 
statements from those experiencing anti-social behaviour. 

 
5.1 Initial activity focussed on individuals committing crime and anti-social 

behaviour where there was witness support. Individuals were invited to an 
investigatory interview with regard to reported activities and behaviours.  This, 
however, was more challenging where witnesses did not want to make a 
formal statement. On one occasion an investigatory interview led to admission 
and restorative justice was employed to address the behaviour.  As a result of 
another investigatory interview an individual was summoned to court for a 
public order offence.  The individual pleaded guilty and received a conditional 
discharge and a restraining order.  However despite the 
[...]
r both authorised 

Council and Police Officers to use when appropriate. The approach to 
enforcement remains as outlined in the Council’s Corporate Enforcement 
Policy and the Anti-Social Behaviour Policy and Procedure. To become 
authorised to enforce the PSPO officers will undertake the appropriate training 
and formal authorisation. Officers will continue to work proactively with anyone 
or any groups who may be impacted by the PSPO.   

 
13.2    Upon commencement of the PSPO, for the first three weeks, officers will 

spend time in the area speaking to businesses, groups with an interest and 
members of the public and people who may be affected by the terms of the 
Order to raise awareness of the prohibitions, requirements and consequences 
of breach. During this period the PSPO will not be enforced.  

 
13.3    Members of the public will be asked to report breaches of the PSPO using the 

existing channels to provide details of the incident and the location. This 
information will be used to inform regular multi-agency operations when 
Council and Police Officers will target resources in the location and apply the 
appropriate use of powers.  

 
13.4    Officers will record breach actions; the number of verbal warnings, Fixed 

Penalty Notices and prosecutions. 
 
13.5    A Council and GMP partnership protocol will confirm the approach to the 

PSPO enforcement including any actions identified through the Equality 
Impact Assessment.  

 
14.0    Next Steps 
 
14.1 Before a final decision is made any feedback or recommendations from the 
 committee will be considered. 
 
14.2 The decision to introduce a PSPO is a key decision in the constitution 

delegated to the Strategic Director Neighbourhoods (in consultation with the 
Deputy Leader when considering objections and representations in respect of 
proposed PSPOs affecting highways). If the Order is made there follows a 
period of six weeks in which an appeal can be made to the High Court by an 
interested

Minutes of the meeting


Communities and Equalities Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 3 September 2020 
 
This Scrutiny meeting was conducted via Zoom, in accordance with the 
provisions of the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England 
and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Hacking - In the Chair  
Councillors Andrews, Battle, Chambers, Collins, M Dar, Doswell, Grimshaw, Hitchen, 
Kirkpatrick and Rawson 
 
Also present: 
Councillor N Murphy, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Rahman, Executive Member for Skills, Culture and Leisure 
Councillor Davies, Ward Councillor for Deansgate 
 
Apologies: 
Councillors Douglas and Rawlins 
 
CESC/20/31 Minutes  
 
Decision 

 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2020 as a correct record. 
 
CESC/20/32 Peterloo Memorial  
 
The Director of City Centre Growth and Infrastructure informed the Committee that a 
number of permanent options had been considered to make the Peterloo Memorial 
fully accessible to all disabled people, including a lift, a bridge and different designs 
of ramp.  She advised Members that these options had been assessed by the Design 
Team, working with the access campaign group, but none of the options had proved 
viable, due to the constraints of the site and the geometry of the Memorial.  She 
reported that discussions were now taking place about exploring a temporary ramp 
solution. 
 
The Executive Member for Skills, Culture and Leisure acknowledged that mistakes 
had been made which had resulted in the Memorial not being fully accessible.  He 
reported that the Council had spent 12 months working to try to find a permanent 
solution, in consultation with the access campaign group, but had not been able to 
find one.  He advised the Committee that a temporary ramp was now being 
considered which could be in place around the date of the anniversary of the Peterloo 
Massacre every year.  He informed the Committee that the next steps were to 
communicate further with the access campaign group and hold a public meeting to 
discuss the options that had been explored, why they were not feasible and the 
proposals for a temporary ramp.  He advised Members that the Memorial had not 
been used for protests or as a speakers’ corner, as had been envisaged, as events 



like that tended to take place in Albert Square, St Peters Square or Piccadilly 
Gardens and that very few people were climbing onto the Memorial.  He reported that 
lessons had been learnt, that considerations about accessibility had been central in 
the design process for the Memorial to the victims of the Manchester Arena terrorist 
attack from the start and that this was the approach that would be taken for any 
future monuments. 
 
The Chair reiterated the Committee’s commitment to the Memorial being accessible 
to all people.  He stated that the Committee had previously requested that the options 
for making the Memorial accessible be reviewed, that planning processes being 
reviewed to ensure that accessibility issues were identified and addressed at an 
earlier stage and that a public meeting take place, with an independent chair, so that 
interested parties could explore the options that had been put forward.  He reported 
that the public meeting had not yet taken place, noting the challenges presented by 
the ongoing pandemic, but that his view was that this meeting should now be 
arranged.  He advised that consideration would need to be given to holding this 
meeting virtually. 
 
The Ward Councillor for Deansgate highlighted that Ward Councillors had raised the 
issue of accessibility at an earlier stage in the process; however, she acknowledged 
that lessons had since been learnt.  She advised Members that accessibility needed 
to be embedded in the planning process more widely, not just for monuments.  She 
reported that the Memorial had been used for a protest on the anniversary of the 
Massacre.  A Member commented that a number of protest groups within the city had 
decided not to use the Memorial for protests at present in solidarity with disabled 
people who were not able to use it. 
 
The Ward Councillor for Deansgate suggested that the Committee request a report 
on what options had been considered, what the obstacles were, who had been 
consulted and any alternative views so that officers’ conclusions could be 
interrogated. 
  
The Chair proposed that officers proceed with the rest of the agreed process, 
including the public meeting, and that the Committee then receive a report at a future 
meeting, where Members could review what had taken place and hear the views of 
those involved, including the accessibility campaigners.  He expressed thanks to the 
groups involved for their co-operation in working with the Council to try to find a 
solution. 
 
The Executive Member for Skills, Culture and Leisure offered to circulate a note to 
Members outlining the work that had taken place to look for a solution, to which the 
Chair agreed.  He acknowledged the Ward Councillor’s comment about a protest 
having taken place on the Memorial on the anniversary of the Massacre and 
highlighted the proposal to put a temporary ramp in place around this date. 
 
In response to a question from a Member on timescales for the rest of the process, 
the Chair advised that he would speak to the Executive Member for Skills, Culture 
and Leisure and other stakeholders about when the public meeting could take place 
and stated that his view was that it should take place as soon as was feasible.  He 
advised that he would feed back to the disability access campaigners what had been 



discussed at this meeting.  He also requested a short report to the Committee’s 
October or November meeting outlining progress made since today’s meeting. 
 
Decisions 
 
1. To ask the Executive Member for Skills, Culture and Leisure to circulate a note 

to Members which outlines the work that has taken place to find a solution to 
the accessibility issues relating to the Memorial. 
 

2. To request a short report to the Committee’s October or November meeting on 
the progress made since this meeting. 

 
CESC/20/33 Proposed Public Spaces Protection Order Wynnstay Grove  
 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Compliance, Enforcement and 
Community Safety which provided an update on the outcome of the consultation for 
the proposed Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) for Wynnstay Grove. 
 
The Deputy Leader and officers referred to the main points and themes within the 
report, which included: 
 

 Background; 

 Evidence of issues of concern; 

 Impact of the behaviour; 

 Action taken to address the issues reported; 

 The consultation and the responses; 

 Consideration of the articles for a PSPO; 

 Human rights and equality considerations; 

 The proposed PSPO; 

 Enforcement; and 

 Next steps. 
 
In response to a Member’s question on timescales, the Deputy Leader stated that he 
would want the PSPO to be implemented as soon as possible.  He highlighted that 
action was already being taken by Council officers and Greater Manchester Police 
(GMP) to address anti-social behaviour around the clinic but that the PSPO would be 
an additional piece of legislation which would assist with this.  The Community Safety 
Lead advised that, following the six-week period in which an appeal could be made, 
there would be a period of educating those affected by the PSPO on the prohibitions, 
requirements and consequences of a breach before it was enforced.  The Deputy 
Leader informed the Committee that officers would still be working to address the 
prohibited activities during this period and move people on but that the penalties laid 
out in the PSPO would not be used during this education period. 
 
Members commented that it appeared that a robust process had taken place.  The 
Chair welcomed that an Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) had been carried out.  
Another Member welcomed the proposed PSPO, advising that a similar PSPO in 
Ealing, London had been successful in addressing the issues there. 
 



In response to a Member’s question, the Community Safety Lead confirmed that the 
area covered by the proposed PSPO included the bus stops on Wilmslow Road 
which some of the people attending the clinic would be using. 
 
Decision 
 
To note the report. 
 
CESC/20/34 Update on COVID-19  
 
The Committee received a report of the Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) which 
provided a further update summary of the current situation in the city in relation to 
COVID-19 and an update on the work progressing in Manchester in relation to areas 
within the remit of this Committee. 
 
Officers referred to the main points and themes within the report, which included: 
 

 the impact and challenges relating to residents at risk, community resilience 
and equality and inclusion; and 

 Key planning and recovery activity being undertaken in relation to these areas.  
 

Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were: 
 

 The uptake of local welfare assistance for unpaid carers; 

 Support for victims of domestic abuse, including refuge accommodation and 
safe rooms; and 

 Work to address Digital Exclusion. 
 
The Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) advised Members that she would speak to 
the Director of Customer Services & Transaction regarding the strategy for increasing 
the uptake of local welfare assistance for unpaid carers.  She reported that a lot of 
work was taking place to address digital exclusion, through work being led by the 
Director of Inclusive Growth and also through the Library Service.  She offered to 
provide Members will additional information on this after the meeting.  The Chair 
advised that the Committee had a report on Digital Inclusion on the work programme, 
due to be scheduled for a future meeting. 
 
The Chair reported that the Committee also had an item on Domestic Abuse on its 
work programme and suggested that this could be discussed further under the 
Overview Report item on the agenda.  The Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) 
advised Members that she would ensure that this report included information on safe 
rooms.  She reported that the availability of refuge accommodation was being 
monitored on a daily basis and would be considered as part of the refresh of the 
Domestic Violence Strategy.  In response to a question from the Chair, she advised 
that a full report on Domestic Abuse could be provided to the Committee’s November 
meeting but that she would ask the Domestic Abuse Reduction Manager to provide 
some information in response to Members’ questions in the interim.  
 
In response to a Member’s question on food support, the Strategic Director 
(Neighbourhoods) reported that work was taking place to help people who had been 



reliant on food parcels during the COVID-19 pandemic to access food in a different 
way and she asked the Member to contact her and the Director of Inclusive Growth if 
she had any particular concerns relating to her ward.  Another Member praised the 
work of staff who had worked in the food hub at New Smithfield Depot and at local 
food banks to ensure that residents had access to food during this time.  The Chair 
asked the Strategic Director (Neighbourhoods) to pass on the Committee’s thanks to 
staff and partners for their work during this challenging time.  
 
Decision 
 
To note the report. 
 
CESC/20/35 Overview Report  
 
A report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit was submitted. The overview 
report contained a list of key decisions yet to be taken within the Committee’s remit, 
responses to previous recommendations and the Committee’s work programme, 
which the Committee was asked to approve. 
 
The Chair recommended that the Committee receive the reports on Domestic Abuse 
and Digital Inclusion at its November meeting. 
 
A Member reported that the Independent Race Review had been considered at the 
Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee (RAGSC) meeting on 1 September 
2020 but that some elements of the Review fell within the remit of this Committee.  
He questioned whether this should be included as part of the Equalities item on the 
agenda for next month’s meeting or whether it should be a separate item.  The Chair 
stated that he would discuss with the Chair of RAGSC which aspects of the Review 
each Committee was looking at.  The City Solicitor advised Members that, while this 
Committee should not duplicate the work of the RAGSC, there were some elements 
of the Review which were not workforce-related.  She suggested that the 
presentation slides from the RAGSC’s meeting be circulated to Members of this 
Committee and that Members might find it useful to watch the webcast of the 
RAGSC’s meeting on 1 September 2020 to hear the contributions of the presenting 
officers.  The Chair advised the Committee that he would speak to the Executive 
Member for Neighbourhoods regarding whether to consider the Independent Race 
Review as part of the Equalities item or as a separate report. 
 
Decision 

 
To note the report and agree the work programme, subject to the above 
amendments. 
 


